

No. 15-1435

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

JOSH FINKELMAN *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-v. -

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of New Jersey, Civil Action No. 3:14-cv-00096

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC OF APPELLANT JOSH
FINKELMAN REGARDING THE OPINION OF THIS COURT
DATED JANUARY 14, 2016**

NAGEL RICE, LLP

BRUCE H. NAGEL, ESQ.
ROBERT H. SOLOMON, ESQ.
GREG M. KOHN, ESQ.
bnagel@nagelrice.com
103 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 618-0400
*Attorneys for
Plaintiffs-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PREFATORY STATEMENT 1

I. THE PANEL'S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO SUPREME COURT
PRECEDENT, AND HAS CREATED A SPLIT BOTH WITHIN THIS CIRCUIT
AS WELL AS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS, BY ADOPTING A HEIGHTENED
STANDARD FOR ALLEGING ARTICLE III STANDING AT THE PLEADING
STAGE 3

II. THE PANEL'S DECISION VIOLATES DUE PROCESS AND THE
FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM 13

III. THERE IS AN INTERNAL CONFLICT IN THE PANEL'S OPINION
WHICH MUST BE CLARIFIED 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Watson,
10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993) 5, 6

Am. Soc. of Travel Agents, Inc. v. Blumenthal,
566 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1977) 6

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 8

Bosland v. Warnock Dodge, Inc.,
964 A.2d 741 (N.J. 2009) 11

Cole’s Wexford Hotel, Inc. v. UPMC,
2015 WL 5123672 (W.D.Pa. Sep. 1, 2015) 7

Cox v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
647 A.2d 454 (N.J. 1994) 8

Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.,
432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005) 5, 7, 14

Dominguez v. UAL Crop.,
666 F.3d 1359 (D.C.Cir. 2012) 7

Finkelman v. National Football League,
No. 15-1435, ___ F.3d ___ (3d. Cir. January 14, 2016) .. passim

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 15

Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood
441 U.S. 91 (1979) 4, 5

Gonzalez v. Wilshire Credit Corp.,
25 A.3d 1103 (N.J. 2011) 8

In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class
Action,
678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012) 10

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
214 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2000) 5

Lemelledo v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp. of Am.,
696 A.2d 546 (N.J. 1997) 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8

Marascio v. Campanella,
689 A.2d 852 (N.J.App.Div. 1997) 9

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) 5

Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co.,
301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002) 5

Osborn v. Visa Inc.,
797 F.3d 1057 (D.C.Cir. 2015) 5

Pollard v. AEG Live, LLC,
2014 WL 4637017 (D.N.J. Sep. 16, 2014) 11, 12

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>United Transp. Union v. I.C.C.,</u> 891 F.2d 908 (D.C.Cir. 1989) | 4 |
| <u>Valley Forge v. Americans United for Separation of Church and</u> <u>State,</u> 454 U.S. 464 (1982) | 14 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|-------|
| <u>28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)</u> | 13 |
| <u>N.J.S.A. 56:8-1</u> | 1 |
| <u>N.J.S.A. 56:8-35.1</u> | 1, 12 |
